

No. 20-1573

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal

---

**RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

MICHAEL RUBIN  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post St., Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151

KEVIN T. BARNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGG LANDER  
LAW OFFICES OF KEVIN T. BARNES  
1635 Pontius Avenue, Second Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90025-3361  
(323) 302-9675  
barnes@kbarnes.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

July 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION.....1  
ARGUMENT.....3  
I. The Court’s resolution of the state-law issues  
departs from its customary practice. ....3  
II. The Court’s state-law rulings are inconsistent  
with plain contractual and statutory language  
and controlling California precedent. ....6  
CONCLUSION .....11  
CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL OF RECORD .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	5
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) .....	4
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	5, 6
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	5
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	4
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	2
<i>Ga. Ry. &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of Decatur</i> , 297 U.S. 620 (1936) .....	11
<i>Green v. Neal's Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. 291 (1832) .....	4
<i>Kim v. Reins Int'l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020) .....	2, 4, 9
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	4
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....	6

<i>Missouri ex rel. Wabash Ry. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 273 U.S. 126 (1927) .....	5
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis,</i> 87 U.S. 590 (1874) .....	5
<i>Orr v. Orr,</i> 440 U.S. 268 (1979) .....	6
<i>Schuykill Trust Co. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 302 U.S. 506 (1938) .....	11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,</i> 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	4

### **Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	5
Cal. Code Civ. P. 1281.4 .....	10
Cal. Code Civ. P. 1287.4 .....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(c) .....	9
